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The grievance was granted in part.

The grievant, William Gruszecki, was working the 11 pm to 7 am shift on November 30, 1994. On November 30, he went off duty at 7 am and was not scheduled back to work until 11 pm on December 2. He was scheduled to appear in court on November 30 at 9 am. He contacted the court at 8:20 am and was informed that his appearance was not required because the hearing had been cancelled. The grievant applied for two hours of "court no-show pay". Payment was denied.

The union maintains that grievant is entitled to court pay because the contract, in section 51.02, states that if the court appearance is not cancelled within twelve hours of the scheduled court time and the member is on a regular day off, the member shall be entitled to two hours pay at the straight rate. Day off is defined as any twenty-four hour or more period in which the employee is not scheduled to be working.grievant ended his work day at 7 am on November 30. He was then scheduled off duty for two days. Grievant sought two hours pay and, as part of the relief, a $100 payment to St. Jude's Children's Research Hospital in Memphis, TN. The employer maintains that a "day off" is a day when the employee is not at work, and that the grievant was at work on November 30. His posted days off were December 1 and 2. Therefore, he was not eligible for court no-show pay.

The arbitrator states in his decision that all that is necessary to become eligible for payment is the condition of being off-duty for "any twenty-four hour or more period in which the employee is not scheduled to work". In this case the chronology of events experienced by Sergeant Gruszecki satisfied the contractually established test for eligibility. He was off duty from 7 am November 30 to 11 pm on December 2.

The grievance was sustained in that grievant was to receive two hours pay at the straight time rate. No payment was awarded to St. Jude's Research Hospital.
